

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1145

Consolidated with Cases No. 20-1167, -1168,
-1169, -1173, -1174, -1176, -1177 & -1230

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMPETTIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION et al.,

Respondents,

ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION et al.,

Intervenors for Respondents.

PROOF BRIEF OF PUBLIC INTEREST ORGANIZATION PETITIONERS

VICKIE L. PATTON
PETER M. ZALZAL
ALICE HENDERSON
JIM DENNISON
Environmental Defense Fund
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-7215
vpatton@edf.org

MATTHEW LITTLETON
SEAN H. DONAHUE
Donahue, Goldberg, Weaver & Littleton
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 683-6895
matt@donahuegoldberg.com

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

Additional counsel listed in signature blocks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Glossary | viii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 3 |
| Statement of Issues..... | 3 |
| Statutes and Regulations | 4 |
| Statement of the Case | 4 |
| Summary of Argument | 4 |
| Standing | 7 |
| Argument..... | 7 |
| I. The Agencies’ Disregard of Air Pollution Impacts Was Unlawful..... | 8 |
| A. The Agencies did not reasonably consider the Rollback’s contributions to climate-destabilizing pollution | 8 |
| B. The Agencies grossly underestimated emissions increases and attendant harms under the Rollback..... | 12 |
| 1. The Agencies significantly understated increases in refinery pollution.... | 13 |
| 2. The Agencies underestimated the Rollback’s health harms by overstating the decrease in power-plant pollution..... | 16 |
| II. The Agencies’ Analysis of the Rollback’s Effects on Consumers Was Unlawful and Arbitrary | 18 |
| A. The Agencies wrongfully elevated purported consumer preferences over statutory pollution-control and energy-conservation objectives | 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. The extraordinary weight the Agencies assigned “upfront costs” was arbitrary and unsupported | 20 |
| C. The Agencies disregarded fuel-price increases under the Rollback..... | 22 |
| III.The Agencies’ Analysis of the Rollback’s Costs and Benefits Contained Blatant and Significant Errors | 26 |
| A. The Agencies’ “congestion benefits” calculations contained multiple, massive errors | 28 |
| B. Other blatant errors undercut the Agencies’ cost-benefit analysis | 33 |
| C. The Rollback’s flawed cost-benefit analysis renders it arbitrary and capricious..... | 35 |
| IV.NHTSA’s Reliance on Different Fuel-Economy Projections for Fleetwide Standards and Minimum Domestic Passenger-Car Standards Was Arbitrary and Unlawful | 38 |
| V. The Agencies Violated Other Environmental Statutes..... | 40 |
| A. The Agencies violated the Endangered Species Act | 40 |
| 1. The Rollback was a discretionary action requiring ESA consultation..... | 41 |
| 2. Any uncertainty regarding the Rollback’s effects on listed species and critical habitat did not relieve the Agencies of their consultation duties.. | 42 |
| 3. The record contradicted the Agencies’ claim of uncertainty..... | 43 |
| B. NHTSA violated the National Environmental Policy Act | 46 |
| 1. NHTSA did not adequately consider a reasonable range of action alternatives | 46 |
| 2. NHTSA did not adequately consider cumulative impacts..... | 48 |
| Conclusion..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Air Transport Ass’n of America v. DOT</i> , 119 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 22 |
| * <i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA (AFPM)</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 40, 41, 42, 43 |
| <i>American Oceans Campaign v. Daley</i> , 183 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) | 48 |
| <i>American Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 271 F.Supp.2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003) | 41 |
| <i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 14 |
| <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen v. Federal Railroad Administration</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 50 |
| <i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 23, 37 |
| <i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , 472 F.Supp.3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA (CAS)</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 19, 47 |
| * <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA (CBD)</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) | 41, 47, 48, 49 |
| <i>Cigar Ass’n of America v. FDA</i> , 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 47 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Gas Appliance Manufacturers Ass'n v. DOE</i> , 998 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 39 |
| <i>International Harvester v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973) | 19 |
| <i>Karuk Tribe v. USFS</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) | 41 |
| <i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976) | 49 |
| * <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) | 1, 11, 45 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) | 10, 37 |
| <i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 37 |
| <i>National Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Jewell</i> , 62 F.Supp.3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014) | 40 |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 19 |
| <i>Oceana, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 384 F.Supp.2d 203, clarified by 389 F.Supp.2d 4 (D.D.C. 2005) | 47 |
| <i>Oceana, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass'n v. FMCSA</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 37 |
| <i>Physicians for Social Responsibility v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 11 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Public Citizen v. NHTSA</i> , 848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 8 |
| * <i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership v. Salazar (TRCP)</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 46, 47 |
| <i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... | 40 |
| <i>Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 48 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) | 40, 42 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332 | 46 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1) | 47 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) | 10, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2) | 2 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 32902(a)..... | 19 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(4)..... | 3 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(4)(B) | 38 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 32902(f) | 2, 8 |

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 | 47 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) (2005)..... | 46 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 | 49 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 520 att. 1, 3.a(2) | 49 |

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| 49 C.F.R. § 520.5(a)..... | 49 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.03 | 40, 41 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.13 | 42 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.14 | 42 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)..... | 40, 43 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b) | 42 |

Federal Register Notices

| | |
|--|--|
| 51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986)..... | 40 |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 66,498 (Dec. 15, 2009) | 11 |
| *77 Fed. Reg. 62,623 (Oct. 15, 2012)..... | 8, 9, 22 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)..... | 9 |
| *83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018) | 26, 29 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)..... | 49 |
| *85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020)..... | 7, 9–10, 13–18, 20–25, 27–32, 34, 38–39, 41, 44–45, 47–48 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)..... | 46 |

Legislative History

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970)..... | 19 |
|---------------------------------|----|

Other Government Documents

| | |
|---|----|
| Federal Highway Administration, <i>Highway Statistics 1997</i> | 30 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|--------|
| Federal Highway Administration, <i>Highway Statistics 2017</i> | 30 |
| Federal Highway Administration, <i>Summary of Travel Trends: 2017 National Household Survey</i> | 31 |
| Office of Management & Budget, Executive Office of the President, Circular A-94 (1992) | 29 |
| U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Annual Energy Outlook 2019</i> | 24, 25 |
| U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses (2010) | 21 |
| <u>Miscellaneous</u> | |
| Cass Sunstein, <i>THE COST-BENEFIT REVOLUTION</i> (2018) | 37 |
| Owen Ullmann, <i>Rush On for '74 Car Models</i> , TAMPA TIMES, Aug. 24, 1974 | 20 |
